

March 8, 2017

To: LAFCo Commissioners

From: Martha Poyatos, Executive Officer J. Royals

Subject: LAFCo File No. 17-01—Proposed Annexation of 109 Santa Maria Avenue, Portola

Valley (APN 076-236-010) to West Bay Sanitary District (8,300 square feet)

Summary

This proposal, submitted by landowner petition, requests annexation to connect a newly constructed single-family home to the West Bay Sanitary District sewer main and abandon the existing septic system. The proposal has 100 percent landowner consent and waiver of conducting authority proceedings is also requested. The annexing territory is located in the Town of Portola Valley at 109 Santa Maria Avenue near Russell Avenue. Commission approval is recommended.

Departmental Reports

County Assessor: The net assessed land valuation shown in the records of the County Assessor is \$953,744. The boundaries of the annexation as proposed conform to lines of assessment and ownership.

County Clerk: The territory has no registered voters. Annexation would not conflict with any political subdivision boundaries.

County Public Works: The map and legal description required by the State Board of Equalization have not yet been submitted.

Town of Portola Valley: The Town's general plan designation is low/medium-intensity residential and zoning is residential estate, single-family (one to two acres per dwelling unit). An encroachment permit will be necessary to be reviewed and issued by the Town Engineer. Any grinder pump or telemetry panel will be necessary to be reviewed by Town Planning and Public Works.

County Environmental Health: The California Water Service Company and West Bay Sanitary District provide the available water and sewer service in the area. The applicant must obtain a permit for septic tank abandonment, which shall be inspected and approved by Environmental Health.

COMMISSIONERS: DON HORSLEY, CHAIR, County • MIKE O'NEILL, VICE CHAIR, City • JOSHUA COSGROVE, Special City • ANN DRAPER, Public

RICH GARBARINO, City - JOE SHERIDAN, Special District - WARREN SLOCUM, County

ALTERNATES: RIC LOHMAN, Special District • RAY MUELLER, City • SEPI RICHARDSON, Public • (VACANT), County

STAFF: MARTHA POYATOS, EXECUTIVE OFFICER • REBECCA ARCHER, LEGAL COUNSEL • JEAN BROOK, COMMISSION CLERK

LAFCo File No. 17-01—Annexation of 109 Santa Maria Avenue to West Bay Sanitary District Page 2

West Bay Sanitary District: A District Class 3 permit (\$500 application fee and \$2,000 deposit for plan checking and inspections). If actual costs exceed the deposit, the District will invoice the applicant for the difference. If the actual costs are less than the deposit, a credit will be made toward the required Class 1A permit which allows for the connection of a single-family residence to the District's main facilities (\$250 application fee and connection fees of \$7,336.20 per residential unit currently). Annual sewer service charges will apply. All fees are to be paid at the time application for the Class 3 permit is made.

Also, there is a reimbursement (Buja Agreement) fee associated with connecting to the District's existing facilities, which is currently estimated to be \$219,128.23 for each new connection to the extension.

Executive Officer's Recommendation

This proposal has been submitted by landowner petition in order to connect a newly constructed single-family residence to public sewer. The territory proposed for annexation is located in the Town of Portola Valley at 109 Santa Maria Avenue near Russell Avenue.

The annexation area is within the sphere of influence of West Bay Sanitary District adopted by the Commission in 1984 and is consistent with the District's plans for extending service. Approval of the annexation is recommended.

California Environmental Quality Act

The proposal is categorically exempt from the environmental review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because it consists of an annexation for an exempt facility (up to three single-family residences).

Waiver of Conducting Authority Proceedings

Section 56663(c) of the Cortese-Knox-Herzberg (CKH) Act specifies that the Commission may waive conducting authority proceedings for annexations of uninhabited territory with 100 percent landowner consent provided that no objection is submitted by subject property owners or voters. The purpose of the conducting authority proceeding is to measure landowner or voter protest within the affected territory. Paragraph (c) was added to Section 56663 to streamline proceedings in which landowners have already given consent to uninhabited annexation. The landowners have requested and staff recommends waiver of conducting authority proceedings.

Recommended Commission Action by Resolution

LAFCo File No. 17-01—Proposed Annexation of 109 Santa Maria Avenue, Portola Valley (APN 076-236-010) to West Bay Sanitary District (8,300 square feet) and Waive Conducting Authority Proceeding, conditioned upon submittal of the map and legal description required by the State Board of Equalization.

cc: Phil Scott, General Manager, West Bay Sanitary District Robert M. Stafford, Applicant representative

PETITION

FOR PROCEEDINGS PURSUANT TO

THE CORTESE-KNOX-HERTZBERG LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANIZATION ACT OF 2000

The undersigned hereby petition(s) the Local Agency Formation Commission of San Mateo County for approval of a proposed change of organization or reorganization, and stipulate(s) as follows:

- 1. This proposal is made pursuant to Part 3, Division 3, Title 5 of the California Government Code (commencing with Section 56000, Cortese-Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000
- 2. The specific change(s) of organization proposed (i.e., annexation, detachment, reorganization, etc. is/are:

 of 109 Sanda Maria to West BAY Sanitor, District
- 3. The boundaries of the territory(ies) included in the proposal are as described in Exhibit(s) attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein.
- The territory(ies) included in the proposal is/are:
 ______inhabited (12 or more registered voters) _____ Uninhabited
 This proposal is _____ is not ____ consistent with the sphere of influence of the affected city and/or district(s).
- 6. The reason(s) for the proposed ______ (annexation, detachment, reorganization, etc.) is/are:

 To attach to sewer.
- 7. The proposed **pedition** is requested to be made subject to the following terms and conditions:
- 8. The persons signing this petition have signed as:

 _____ registered voters or ____ Owners of land (check one)
 within the subject territory.

Petition Page 2 of 2

Wherefore, petitioner(s) request(s) that proceedings be taken in accordance with the provisions of Section 56000, et seq. Of the Government Code and herewith affix signatures as follows:

Chief Petitioners (not to exceed three):

Date:	Printed Name:	Signature/Residence address	APN*
7-30-17	CTJLLC	By Swam / Cary manus melen	076-286-010
7-50-17		By Then I Cary marger milen	t,

^{*}Assessor's Parcel Number of parcel(s) proposed for annexation.

APPLICATION FOR A CHANGE OF ORGANIZATION OR REORGANIZATION TO THE SAN MATEO LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION

	property located at 109 Santa Maria Avenue into West Bay Sanitary District
form of	lication for a change of organization or reorganization may be submitted by individuals in the a petition or by an affected public agency in the form of a certified resolution. This tion is submitted by (check one):
X	Landowners or registered voters, by petition An affected public agency, by resolution
•	application is submitted by petition of landowners or registered voters in the affected ry, complete the petition form.)
What a	re the reasons for the proposal?
Conne	ct an existing single family home to public sewer and abandon septic system
Does th	is application have 100% consent of landowners in the affected area?
X	Yes No
Estimat	ed acreage: 0.19
SERVI	CES
	name or names of all existing cities and special districts whose service area or service ibility would be altered by the proposed change of organization or reorganization.
West E	Bay Sanitary District

construction of necessary facilities (if any) and operation. Example is given on the first two lines of the space provided for your response.

SERVICE -	PRESENT SOURCE	PROPOSED SOURCE	FUNDING CONSTRUCTION	
Sewer	None	West Bay Sanitary	Proponent	Fees
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
F1434148P1		-		

C	PROJECT	PROPOSAL	INFORMATION
U.	LIVULVI	TIOLOGAL	TI II OIMILLA LION

Loca	ted at 109 Santa Maria Avenue in Portola Valley
Descr	ibe the present land use(s) in the subject territory.
Resid	dential Single Family Home
How a	are adjacent lands used?
North	: Residential
South	: Residential
East:	Residential
West:	Residential
	he proposed change of organization result in additional development? If so, how is the subject ry to be developed?
A le cer	idoning the septic system accommodates planned new building construction

5. What is the general plan designation of the subject territory?

	Low-Medium Residential
6.	What is the existing zoning designation of the subject territory?
	R-1 (Single Family Residential Zone)
7.	What prezoning, environmental review or development approvals have already been obtained for development in the subject territory? None
8.	What additional approvals will be required to proceed?
	Town of Portola Valley, San Mateo County, and Regional Water Quality Control Board
9.	Does any portion of the subject territory contain any of the followingagricultural preserves, sewer or other service moratorium or wetlands subject to the State Lands Commission jurisdiction?
	None
10.	If no specific development projects are associated with this proposal, will the proposal increase the potential for development of the property? If so, how? None
Noti prop	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
	ica_blk.doc 6/2000)

"EXHIBIT A"

Date: January 27, 2017

Annexed to: West Bay Sanitary District Name of Annexation: West Bay Sanitary

Geographic Description Lands of Philomena, LLC and CTJ, LLC

All that certain real property, situate in the Town of Portola Valley, County of San Mateo, State of California, being all of Lot 10, Block 3, and a portion of Santa Maria Avenue as shown on that certain map entitled "Map of Subdivision No. 1 Woodside Highlands, San Mateo County California", filed May 13, 1926, in Book 13 of Maps at Pages 67 to 70, San Mateo County Records, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the most Northerly corner of said Lot 10, said point being on the Easterly right of way line of said Santa Maria Avenue; thence leaving last said line and along the Northeasterly line of said lot, South 74°20'00" East, 100.00 feet to the Northeasterly corner of said lot; thence along the Easterly and Southeasterly lines of said lot, South 15°40'00" West, 40.76 feet and South 60°01'00" West, 82.26 feet to the most Southerly corner of said lot; thence along the Southwesterly line of said lot, North 29°59'00" West, 100.00 feet to the most Westerly corner of said lot, said point being on said Easterly right of way of said Santa Maria Avenue; thence leaving last said line, North 29°59'00" West, 15.00 feet to the centerline of said Santa Maria Avenue, thence along last said line, North 60°01'00" East, 26.84 feet; thence leaving last said line, South 74°20'00" East, 20.98 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Containing 0.20 acres, more or less.

APN: 079-101-320

For assessment purposes only. This description of land is not a legal property description as defined in the Subdivision Map Act and may not be used as the basis for an offer for sale of the land described.

